
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Monday, 29th February, 2016

7.30 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 19 February 2016

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Ian Smith/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Councillor J Brown (Chair)
Councillor K Crout (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, I Brown, J Connal, G Derbyshire, F Ewudo, M Haley, K Hastrick, 
M Hofman, M Mills, T Rogers, S Silver, M Watkin and S Williams

AGENDA
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF WORKING PARTY CONVENED TO 
DETERMINE HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE SERVICES FOR 
DISABLED AND VULNERABLE PASSENGERS (Pages 5 - 16)

Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services 

This report seeks Members approval to progress the working group’s 
recommendations.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




PART A

Report to: Licensing Committee
Date of meeting: 29th February 2016 
Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services
Title: Findings and recommendations of Working Party convened to 

determine Hackney Carriage/Private Hire services for disabled and 
vulnerable passengers

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Watford Borough Council is responsible for licensing hackney carriages (taxis) 
and private hire vehicles and has a general duty to promote equalities.  
Similarly, providers of taxi and private hire vehicle services are under a specific 
duty to assist passengers with disabilities.  

1.2 At licensing committee on 14 September 2015 it was determined that a working 
party should be formed to provide recommendations for improvements to 
services. These recommendations to be brought before the committee in 
February 2016.

1.3 Recommendations of the working party fall in to six distinct categories:

Income and fares
Vehicles
Ranks
Parking
Enforcement
Training

The full report of Kris Beuret of Social Research Associates Limited (SRA Ltd) 
is attached at appendix 1  

1.4 This report seeks Members approval to progress the recommendations. Some 
of these are relatively simple and can be actioned over the coming weeks 
without further research.  Others are more technical and will require 
investigation and possible policy changes. Progress is proposed to be reported 
back to Committee by September 2016. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the licensing committee consider all recommendations from the working 
party and in the report by SRA Ltd at Appendix 1 of this report.

2.2 That Members approve Officers to implement the recommendations. An action 
plan will be developed within two weeks of this approval, and this will be 



monitored monthly by the Chair of the Licensing Committee. A formal update on 
progress will be reported back to committee by September 2016. 

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Jamie Mackenzie, 
(Business Compliance Officer), tel: 01923 278476 email: 
jamie.mackenzie@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services

3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1 This report is a follow up to the report to committee on 14th September 2015 
entitled “Hackney carriage/private hire services for disabled and vulnerable”. It 
reports back on the findings of the working group set up at Members request to  
consider the best way to improve the standards of service provided to 
customers with disabilities wanting to use licensed vehicles.   

3.2 The full report from the working group is at Appendix 1 and provides detailed 
context and explanation behind each of the working party’s recommendations. 
This Officer report doesn’t duplicate that information. The recommendations are 
wide ranging but reassuringly some are already in progress. Officers consider 
that some of the recommendations, if approved by Members, are relatively 
simple to introduce or action without the need for further consideration. Other 
recommendations are more complex to implement and, if approved, officers will 
need to undertake research to find technical and
[...]
equipment and installation to 
significantly reduce costs.

2.6 Revisit the vehicle licence conditions to consider the introduction of more 
prominent licensed vehicle identification such as larger door signs or a 
specified colour (white or silver) and removable signs to enable resale on an 
economic basis. A larger number plate in a more prominent position would 
also aide recognition. The options should include technological solutions 
such as a Quick Response (QR) code system which would enable instant 
verification via mobile phones and App based checking.

2.7 Investigate the cost and requirement for the use of interface technology 
which plugs into the meter for introduction by the tariff review of June 2017.  

Enforcement
5.1 Set up a whistleblowing scheme for both drivers and disabled people – this 

would be distinct from the formal complaints system which people are 
reluctant to use.

5.2 Revisit the formal complaints system to understand how to make it more 
user-friendly and provide feedback even when complaints are not formally 
progressed.

5.3 Use the information from the whistleblowing scheme to identify problems 
and patterns and use the analysis to introduce incognito testing exercises 
and action against those found to be discrimination.

Training
6.2 Explore introduction of annual ‘Gold Driver’ awards nominated by  

passengers.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report or any of the immediate 
actions.  Any budget requirements for new schemes or initiatives will be met within 
existing budgets or considered as a separate growth proposal. 



4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Legal and Democracy Section Head comments that there are no legal 
implications immediately arising from this report.  In the event that there are policy 
changes as a result of the recommendations, legal implications will be considered as 
appropriate at that time.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 The purpos
[...]
ing trained 
investigators to allow for formal enforcement where appropriate.

5.7 Offer free training and advice to customer groups to help them to enforce their rights 
where the council cannot take legal action on their behalf.

6. Training

• The current training regime in Watford does not address many of the issues 
discussed at the workshops and needs to be more strategic and focused on both 
passenger and driver needs.

Suggested Solutions
• Work with the licensed vehicle trade and disabled experts to introduce training for 

passengers and publicise in the form of a hard copy booklet and web based booklet 
plus dissemination via disabled organisations.

• Introduce a more relevant training system including refresher sessions.

Recommendations
6.1 Review the current New Driver Training Day and Professional Driver Update course 

and amend as necessary. Explore the opportunity of certificating both courses to 
support a new CPC style qualification for drivers nationally. This to include staged 
progress with some face-to-face learning and also available electronically to enable 
drivers to study at ranks or in their spare time. A similar scheme has been piloted and 
Government are being asked to adopt such a qualification.

6.2 Explore introduction of annual ‘Gold Driver’ awards nominated by passengers.
6.3 Refresh disability and equality awareness training for operators and make attendance 

a compulsory requirement prior to licence or re-licence.
6.4 Prepare guidance for customers including disabled people about how to make best 

use of taxis including what to expect and what cannot be provided.

Kris Beuret OBE MSc FCIHT TPP MMRS 
Director, Social Research Associates Ltd
0116 2858604
krisbeuret@sraltd.co.uk
www.sraltd.co.uk

18th February 2016

mailto:krisbeuret@sraltd.co.uk

	Agenda
	4 Findings and recommendations of Working Party convened to determine Hackney Carriage/Private Hire services for disabled and vulnerable passengers
	Appendix 1 - Hackney Carr

Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

29 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair)
Councillor K Crout (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, I Brown, J Connal, G Derbyshire, 
F Ewudo, M Haley, K Hastrick, T Rogers, S Silver, M Watkin and 
S Williams

Also present: Kris Beuret, Social Research Associates Limited
Leigh Hutchings, Disability Watford

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Licensing Officer
Licensing Officer
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

20  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Taylor replaced 
Councillor Hofman.

Apologies were received from Councillor Mills.

22  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

23  FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF WORKING PARTY 
CONVENED TO DETERMINE HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
SERVICES FOR DISABLED AND VULNERABLE PASSENGERS 

The Chair introduced Kris Beuret and Leigh Hutchings to the Committee.  
Kris Beuret was from Social Research Associates Limited (SRA Ltd) who 
carried out the Mystery Shopper exercise into the needs of disabled people 
when it came to travelling by private hire or by hackney carriage.  She had 



2

also been the Chair at a recent Working Party, whom she had taken 
through the report contained within the agenda.
Leigh Hutchings represented Disability Watford and had attended two of 
the working party meetings in order to meet with the trade and ensure the 
needs of disabled people in Watford were properly represented.

The Committee received the report of the Head of Community and 
Customer Services.  The Business Compliance Officer introduced the 
report and briefly summed up the six categories of the 29 different 
recommendations.  He asked  the committee to consider and approve all 
recommendations contained therein and handed over to Kris Beuret to 
explain the report.  

Ms Beuret opened by describing the extensive range of consultations that 
had taken place in order to inform the report.  She then went on to describe 
how the current fare structure was front loaded, which disadvantaged 
passengers who booked cabs for short journeys.  She added that people 
with disabilities would be more likely to take short journeys and so this fare 
structure might affect them more than other groups.  She also commented 
that some drivers were reluctant to pick up fares requesting such short 
journeys and that this was wrong as they should accept that some fares 
would be short, others long.  

Councillor Watkin asked if the Council might be open to challenge on the 
grounds of discrimination regarding the fare structure.  

The Senior Solicitor replied that whilst this was a possibility, for any 
challenge to succeed it would have to be evidentially demonstrated that as 
a result of the fare structure, a section of society was treated differently.  
But since all passengers received the same treatment from the fare 
structure, any such challenge was unlikely to succeed.  

Councillor Williams suggested a one day training session in equality issues.  

The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head stated that this was 
planned for the drivers.  

Councillor Derbyshire then made the point that if a driver refused a fare 
without good reason, he breached his licence.  This was confirmed as 
correct by the Business Compliance Officer.

Councillor Ewudo commented that if disabled people took more short 
journeys then surely there was an impact on them more than other groups.  

Ms Beuret repeated that this would still not be a good legal challenge and 
continued with her report.  She commented that the Watford taxi fleet 
showed a good proportion of vehicles suitable for persons with disabilities 
(20%), but added that 50% was a good aspirational goal.  



3

Councillor Taylor asked how the Council might work towards the 50% 
target.  

Ms Beuret stated that setting a time limit and then checking annually on 
progress would support such a goal.  

The Business Compliance Officer then gave further advice on ways to 
achieve such a goal.  

Ms Beuret continued with her report and Councillor Watkin commented in 
favour of a whistle blowing scheme in support of the complaints procedure.  

Councillor Crout asked if any evidence had been obtained that the public 
were unaware of the Watford Borough Council procedures in respect of 
complaints.  

Ms Beuret replied that she had received such evidence based on people 
not being able to see or read the complaints card.  She added that 
language barriers also created issues.  

Councillor Ewudo commented that complaints procedures should have 
been adjusted to suit those who were vulnerable or disabled.  

The Chair then invited Mr Hutchings to speak.  He stated that Disability 
Watford welcomed the report and he expressed the wish that the 
committee should adopt all the recommendations.  He added that 57% of 
disabled people were reluctant to go out because of difficulties with 
transport, so a transport system that supported such people could only be 
of benefit.  

Mr Hutchings also offered disability awareness training for the Council for 
after the elections.  

Councillor Crout asked him if he felt the workshops had been useful as a 
forum to meet the trade.  Mr Hutchings replied that the first workshop was, 
but after that the drivers did not attend.  

Ms Beuret replied that some drivers struggled to make the meetings, but 
that she had telephoned them, so they were involved in the consultation.  

Councillor Williams commented that Über, in the form of Über Assist was 
looking to engage and support vulnerable passengers.  The taxi trade 
needed to understand the importance of  engaging with the public and 
competitive.  He added that the “best taxi scheme”, as suggested within the 
report, was an excellent initiative.  

The Chair ensured that all committee members agreed the 
recommendations.



4

RESOLVED –

that the committee notes the report and adopts all recommendations 
contained therein.  

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm
and finished at 8.22 pm


